

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**CRIMINAL APPEAL NOS.104-106 OF 2011**

**M/S HARI AND CO.**

**APPELLANT(S)**

**VERSUS**

**THE DISTRICT REVENUE OFFICER,  
ADDITIONAL DISTRICT JUDGE,  
TUTICORIN ETC.**

**RESPONDENT(S)**

**O R D E R**

1. Having heard learned counsel for the parties and on perusing the material placed on record, we find no good ground to interfere with the impugned judgment and order dated 14.07.2009 passed by the Madras High Court, Bench at Madurai in Crl. R.C.(MD) Nos. 564, 565 and 708 of 2006
2. The appeals are, accordingly, dismissed.
3. Pending applications also stand disposed of.

....., J.  
(VIKRAM NATH)

....., J.  
(K.V. VISWANATHAN)

**NEW DELHI;  
NOVEMBER 12, 2025.**

ITEM NO.104

COURT NO.3

SECTION II-C

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Criminal Appeal No(s). 104-106/2011

M/S HARI AND CO.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

THE DISTRICT REVENUE OFFICER  
ADDITIONAL DISTRICT JUDGE,  
TUTICORIN ETC.

Respondent(s)

Date : 12-11-2025 These appeals were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIKRAM NATH  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE K.V. VISWANATHAN

For Appellant(s) : Mr. Senthil Jagadeeshan, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. A. Raghunath, AOR  
Ms. Sonakshi Malhan, Adv.

For Respondent(s) : Mr. Balaji Subramanian, A.A.G.  
Mr. Sabarish Subramanian, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

The appeals are dismissed in terms of the signed  
order.

Pending application(s), if any, shall stand  
disposed of.

(NEETU KHAJURIA)  
ASST.REGISTRAR-CUM-PS

(RANJANA SHAILEY)  
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

(Signed order is placed on the file.)